Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 641.13, is amended to read:

641.13 Prisoners; jail facilities; boarding fees. When any prisoner is ordered confined in any county other than that in which his offense was committed, the sheriff of such other county shall keep him at the expense of the county sending him, and the sheriff of such other county shall collect from the county sending him, for his board \$2.50 for each day, or fractional day, and, in addition thereto, the county board of such other county shall collect from the county sending such prisoners, such sums as shall have been necessarily expended for clothing, bedding, and medical aid for such prisoners. In addition thereto the county board of such other county may collect from the county sending such prisoners such sum as the county board may determine but not to exceed \$1 \$3 per day for other expenses incurred by such other county in providing jail facilities for such prisoners. The county board of the county from which such prisoners are sent, at its first session after their commitment, shall authorize the county auditor to issue to the sheriff of the county where they are committed orders upon the county treasurer for the maintenance of such prisoners while they remain in such jail.

Approved May 24, 1969.

## CHAPTER 616-S. F. No. 2056

·\_\_\_\_

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing for appointment of an alcoholic reference counselor and payment of compensation and expenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis county; alcoholic reference counselor. The board of county commissioners of St. Louis county is authorized to employ upon the terms and conditions it deems advisable, an alcoholic reference counselor, and the administrative help as may be necessary, for the purpose of serving the county with respect to matters involving alcoholism.

Sec. 2. The person engaged as the alcoholic reference counselor shall be a member of alcoholics anonymous.

Sec. 3. The compensation of the alcoholic reference counselor

## Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

1057

shall be set by the board of county commissioners and he shall be allowed his necessary expenses and mileage incurred in connection with his employment. The county welfare board is authorized to pay from welfare funds his compensation, expenses, and mileage.

Sec. 4. The duties of the alcoholic reference counselor shall be to consult with, and inform persons having alcoholic problems, and their families, with respect to the methods and facilities which are available for the care, custody, detention, treatment, employment, and rehabilitation of persons afflicted with alcoholism, and to consult with, and work in conjunction with, the various alcoholics anonymous chapters which are located in the respective counties.

Sec. 5. This act takes effect when approved by the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1969.

## CHAPTER 617-S. F. No. 2388

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to the county of Anoka.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Anoka county. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways, shall transfer and convey by proper deed of conveyance in the name of and on behalf of the state of Minnesota, to the county of Anoka, a political subdivision incorporated under the state of Minnesota, all of the following described real estate situated in Anoka county, Minnesota, to wit:

Lots 1 and 2, Block 16, Highland Park Addition, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Anoka County;

together with all that part of the following described tract:

Lots 3 and 4, Block 17 and Lots 6 and 7, Block 15 and the adjacent streets thereto, all in Highland Park Addition, according to said plat;

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

1058